

Alison Schneider Manager, Responsible Investing Direct: 780.392.3981 Fax: 780.392.3897

Alison.schneider@aimco.alberta.ca

May 24, 2013

C/O: Tracy Clark
Legal Counsel, Corporate Finance
Alberta Securities Commission
Suite 600, 250 – 5th Street S.W.
Calgary, Alberta T2P 0R4
Tracy.clark@asc.ca

Secretary
Ontario Securities Commission
20 Queen Street West
Suite 1900, P.O. Box 55
Toronto, ON M5H 3S8
comments@osc.gov.on.ca

Dear Sir/Madam:

RE: Extension Request

Request for comments: Proposed Amendments to Multilateral Instrument 62-104, National Policy 62-203 and National Instrument 62-103

Request for Comments: Proposed National Instrument 62-105, Companion Policy 62-105, and Proposed Consequential Amendments

Alberta Investment Management Corporation ("AIMCo") is submitting this extension request in reply to the request for comments published on March 13, 2013 on the proposed amendments to Multilateral Instrument 62-104, National Policy 62-203 and National Instrument 62-103 (the "Early Warning System Proposal"), and in reply to the request for comments published on March 14, 2013 on the proposed National Instrument 62-105, Companion Policy 62-105, and proposed consequential amendments (the "Security Holder Rights Plans Proposal").

Alberta Investment Management Corporation ("AIMCo") is a crown corporation wholly owned by Her Majesty the Queen in right of Alberta ("HMQ"). HMQ is the legal personification of the Province of Alberta, Canada. AIMCo was incorporated under the Alberta Investment Management Corporation Act (Alberta) (the "Act") for the purpose of managing investments on behalf of HMQ, various public pensions and endowments, and certain other entities designated by the Minister of Finance for the Province of Alberta (collectively, the "Clients").

AIMCo has been duly authorized by each Client to make investment decisions in respect of certain funds which have been specifically allocated by each Client for investment by AIMCo. All such investments are made in the name of HMQ acting for its own account or as trustee or bare nominee for the other Clients. A very significant proportion of those investments are made on the public market and, as such, the above mentioned proposals are of high importance to AIMCo and its Clients.

We welcome the opportunity to comment on the issues raised in the Early Warning System Proposal and the Security Holder Rights Plans Proposal. However, due to the significance of the

.....

proposed amendments more time is needed to properly assess the impact of these on AIMCo Investments' activities (investments and operations). As such, AIMCo is requesting a 45 day extension to the original consultation period to allow for additional time to review the Early Warning System Proposal and the Security Holder Rights Proposal, consult internally and prepare comments.

Thank you in advance for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Alison Schneider

Manager, Responsible Investing

